

# No. 17-10676

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

JOHN FINNEGAN, ET AL.,

*PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*RESPONDENT-APPELLEE.*

---

---

On Appeal From  
the United States Tax Court  
(Tax Court Docket No. 8637-13)  
Honorable Thomas B. Wells, United States Tax Court Judge

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

Agostino & Associates, P.C.  
Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants  
14 Washington Place  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
Tel: (201) 488-5400  
Fax: (201) 488-5855

Of Counsel:  
Frank Agostino  
Lawrence A. Sannicandro  
Valerie Vlasenko

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
Point I: The Proper Interpretation of Section 6501(c)(1) Cannot Be, and Was Not, Waived.....	1
I. The Correct Application of the Law Is Nonwaivable .....	1
II. The Tax Court Ruled on the Continuing Validity of <i>Allen</i> and the Scope of Section 6501(c)(1).....	3
III. This Court Should Decide the <i>Allen</i> Issue and the Scope of Section 6501(c)(1) .....	7
A. The <i>Allen</i> Issue Is a Pure Legal Question and Failing to Consider It Would Result in a Miscarriage of Justice.....	8
B. The <i>Allen</i> Issue Presents a Significant Legal Question of Broad Impact and Great Public Concern .....	10
1. The <i>Allen</i> Issue Impacts Victims of Abusive Return Preparers, Identity Thieves, and Unscrupulous Tax Advisors .....	10
2. The <i>Allen</i> Issue Disproportionately Affects Low-Income Taxpayers Who Will Not Seek Appellate Review.....	12
IV. The Tax Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Require This Court to Decide the <i>Allen</i> Issue.....	14

Point II: Section 6501(c)(1) Requires “Intent to Evade Tax” By the Taxpayer.....	14
I. The Government’s Interpretation of Section 6501(c)(1) Finds No Support Textually or Within the Statutory Framework.....	14
II. <i>Badaracco</i> Confirms the Finnegans’ Position .....	19
III. <i>Allen</i> and Its Progeny Contradict 100 Years of Tax Jurisprudence .....	19
IV. Public Policy Does Not Favor Tolling the Statute of Limitations.....	22
Point III: The Tax Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were an Abuse of Discretion .....	27
I. The Testimony of Agent Ashcroft and Robins Was Irrelevant and Highly Prejudicial .....	27
II. Howell’s Testimony in Mitts’ Criminal Trial and Howell’s Affidavit Are Inadmissible Hearsay Not Against Howell’s Interest.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(g) AND 11TH CIR. R. 28-1(m).....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*\*\*Allen v. Comm’r*, 128 T.C. 37 (2007).....*passim*

*Arkansas Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. (In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.)*, 791 F. 3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....4, 5

*Artis v. Dist. of Columbia*, --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018) .....10

*ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.*, 547 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*\*\*Badaracco v. Comm’r*, 464 U.S. 386 (1984) .....*passim*

*Ballard v. Comm’r*, 740 F.2d 659 (8th Cir. 1984) .....23

*BASR P’ship v. United States*, 113 Fed. Cl. 181 (2013)..... 2, 6, 20, 26

*\*\*BASR P’ship v. United States*, 795 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of N.Y. v. Tomanio*, 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....10

*Bliss v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y*, 620 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 8

*Callaway v. Comm’r*, 231 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000) .....11

*Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....24, 26

*\*\*City Wide Transit, Inc. v. Comm’r*, 709 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013).....25, 26

*Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r*, 357 U.S. 28 (1958) .....11

*Concord Consumers Hous. Coop. v. Comm’r*, 89 T.C. 105 (1987) ..... 2

*Conforte v. Comm’r*, 692 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1982) .....19

*\*\*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez,*  
741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984).....9, 12, 15, 16

*Demarest v. Manspeaker,* 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....26

*Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell,* 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....17

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,* 500 U.S. 90 (1991) ..... 1

*Kremens v. Bartley,* 431 U.S. 119 (1977)..... 7

*Lauckner v. United States,* 68 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 1995).....22, 27

*Lauckner v. United States,* No. 93-1594, 1994 WL 837464 (D. N.J. 1993) .....22, 27

*Marretta v. Comm’r,* 168 Fed. Appx. 528 (3d Cir. 2006).....19

*\*\*McGowan v. Comm’r,* 187 Fed. Appx. 915 (11th Cir. 2006).....18, 31

*McGraw v. Comm’r,* 384 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2004) .....20

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,* 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....22

*Naturalist Soc’y Inc. v. Fillyaw,* 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 7

*Neely v. Comm’r,* 116 T.C. 79 (2001) .....20

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,* 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....25

*Richardson v. Comm’r,* 509 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2007) .....23

*Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,* 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....20

*Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.,*  
689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 8

*Rothensies v. Elec. Battery Storage Co.,* 329 U.S. 296 (1946) .....10, 28

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) ..... 8

*Sutherland v. Comm’r*, 81 T.C.M. (CCH) 1001 (2001) .....14

*Troxler v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.*, 717 F.2d 530 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 8

*United States v. Howell*, 104 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 1996),  
*cert. denied*, 484 U.S. 1065 (1988) .....29

*United States v. Howell*, No. 06-cr-283 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2009) .....32

*United States v. Updike*, 281 U.S. 489 (1930) .....22, 27

*Vannamam v. Comm’r*, 54 T.C. 1011 (1970) .....24

*\*\*Williamson v. United States*, 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....33

*Wright v. Hanna*, 270 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2001) .....10

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 286 .....28

26 U.S.C. § 6013(d)(3) .....23

*\*\*26 U.S.C. § 6161(b)(3)*.....19

26 U.S.C. § 6229..... 3

*\*\*26 U.S.C. § 6501(a)* .....*passim*

*\*\*26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(1)*.....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1).....30

*\*\*26 U.S.C. § 6663(a)* ..... 19, 24

*\*\*26 U.S.C. § 6663(c)* .....19

26 U.S.C. § 6672.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6694(a) .....	28
26 U.S.C. § 6695(g).....	28
26 U.S.C. § 7201.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7206(2) .....	28
26 U.S.C. § 7407.....	28, 29
**26 U.S.C. § 7454.....	19
**26 U.S.C. § 7803(a)(3)(F) .....	11
Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 54-254, 40 Stat. 1057, § 250(b).....	17
Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 54-254, 40 Stat. 1057, § 250(d).....	17, 24

**RULES**

FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(3).....	32
------------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , (6th ed. 1990).....	10, 11
Bryan T. Camp, <i>Presumptions and Tax Return Preparer Fraud</i> , Tax Notes, July 14, 2008 .....	18
Bryan T. Camp, <i>Tax Return Preparer Fraud and the Assessment Limitation</i> <i>Period</i> , Tax Notes, Aug. 31, 2007 .....	17

Hon. Peter J. Panuthos, *The United States Tax Court and Calendar Call Programs*,  
68 TAX L. 439 (Spring 2015) .....15

Jack Townsend, Posting of *Does the Preparer’s Fraud Invoke the Unlimited  
Statute of Limitations* to Federal Tax Procedure blog (Aug. 5, 2012) .....14

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986) .....10
